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†[CO-OPERATIVE     FARMING     SOCIETIES

♦207. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU
HAN: Will the Minister of COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND CO
OPERATION be pleased to refer to the answer given to part (b) of Starred Question No. 54 in the Rajya Sabha on the 9th August, 1960 and state whether any final decision has since been taken regarding the number of co-operative farming societies which are proposed to be run as pilot pro jects and if so, what is that decision?]


†[THE  PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY

TO     THE     MINISTER     OP COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT    AND CO-OPERATION
(SHRI S. D. MISRA) : Yes, Sir.

About 3,200 co-operative farming societies would be organised in    the

†[ ]English   translation.

pilot project areas in the country during the Third Plan. Each district would have a pilot project consisting of about 10 societies.]
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SHRI B. S. MURTHY: A training camp was held in Hyderabad some time back for State-level workers, both non-officials and officials, and in this study camp the persons who met decided that they should have five regional camps. Now, the Central Government is in touch with the State Governments to have five regional training centres. After this is over, we will be taking up institutional training at about fifteen centres.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: My question was altogether different. Who are going to manage these 15 training centres, whether the State Governments or the Central Government, and what would be the help given by the Central Government and what would be the expenditure to be incurred by the State Governments?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: The training will be in the hands of the State Governments and assistance will be given both by the Central and State Governments.

SHRI K. SANTHANAM: May I know, Sir, what will be the subsidy which will be provided to each of these co-operative farming societies and whether the subsidy will be borne by the State Government or the Central Government?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: • As the Deputy
Minister has replied, the subsidy will be borne both by the State Government and the Central Government. The assistance including subsidies will be of three or four kinds. One will be managerial assistance. The second type of assistance will be State partnership or participation in the share capital of the cooperative farming societies. The third will be giving some funds for godowns. The fourth will be some medium and long-term loans to the co-operative .farming societies. Besides, these, there will be help from the Khadi Commission and some funds from the Blocks will also be given to them.

SHRI GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVAR-GIYA:
In view of the importance of this question and people wanting to have more details, will the Government circulate the scheme of this cooperative farming and the scheme of training also to all the Members?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY; It will be done.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know,
Sir, if the Government have issued any directions or instructions to prevent the infiltration of landlord elements into these cooperative societies, especially when it has been known during the Second Five Year Plan that many of these people have wormed their way into such societies? If so, what is the direction given?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: Instructions have been given to the State Governments to see that the majority of the members of these cooperative farming societies should consist of marginal or sub-marginal farmers or landless agricultural labour, or all put together.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May 1 know,
Sir, whether it is not a fact that despite such instructive or arrangements formally on paper, in many places by all kinds of subterfuges and arrangements these landlord elements are swarming many of these co-operative societies? May I know whether the matter has been reviewed in the light of the experience of the Second Five Year Plan, so that things are improved during the Third Plan?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY; I should solicit the help and co-operation of the hon. Member to bring such cases to the notice of the State Government and see that subterfuge does not take place.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY. DEVI NIGAM:
May I know, Sir, whether any arrangements have been made for the participation of old and infirm people

| —who are absentees—to be members
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of these co-operative farms or not, and i* the answer is in the affirmative what would be their percentage?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: The answer is in the affirmative and all steps are being taken to see that the landowning infirm people are admitted as members.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Without the landed class coming in, without the land, what is the sort of cooperative farming that will be done?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY; Land-owners are admitted, but not the landed aristocracy.

PETITION FROM GRAIN SEED    AND DAL
MERCHANTS     ASSOCIATION,     PIPARIYA,
MADHYA  PRADESH PRAYING  FOR BETTER

TRANSPORT  FACILITIES

*208, SHRI N1RANJAN SINGH: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Grain Seed and Dal Merchants Association Pipariya, Madhya Pradesh has submitted a petition to Government praying for better transport facilities;

(b) if so, what are the difficulties of these merchants; and

(c) what action Government propose to lake on their petition?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OP RAILWAYS
(SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY):     (a)  Yes.

(b) The difficulties complained of by the merchants are mainly those arising out of inadequate supply of wagons for clearance of grain and pulses from Pipariya and regulation of registration of indents at the station by fixing station quotas.

(c) Clearance of traffic is being arranged to the maximum extent possible.

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Sometimes the wagons are given in numbers, about a thousand, in the whole section and for a month or so no wagon is allotted to that section which is between Jabalpur and Itarsi.
What is the reason?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY; I have got certain figures. We have fixed the ceiling for Pipariya at 150 wagons per day. From the loading figures before me I find it is approximately the same thing. As a matter of fact, the loading is just a little under. To a large extent I think we have met their demand, except in the month of December 1960 and January 1961 when there was a fall. In the other months, we have more or less satisfied their demand.

PROPOSAL   FOR   SOLVING   SCARCITY   OF
IRRIGATION WATER IN DELHI

*209. SHRIMATI SAVTTRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state whether the proposal to build a new canal between Punjab and Delhi to solve the scarcity of irrigation water felt by farmers in Delhi has been finalised?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF
IRRIGATION AND POWER (SHRI J. S. L.
HATHI) : No such proposal is under consideration.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know, Sir, whether the hon. Minister is aware that Delhi farmers have been making this complaint year after year that they do not get sufficient water for irrigation?

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: But there is no proposal for a new canal.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM; May
I know, Sir, whether the Delhi Advisory Board has also recommended that some arrangements should be made to provide constant and regular water supplies to Delhi farmers?

SHRI J. S. L. HATHI: That will be looked after by increasing the capacity of the existing canal.

